

No. 19-40016

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**United States of America,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**Norman Varner,**  
*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas (No. 4:11-CR-14-1)

---

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS  
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties .....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Rule 29(a)(2) Statement.....	2
Rule 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....	2
Argument .....	2
I. The Majority Opinion Repeats Past Errors in Justifying Discrimination and in Creating a Barrier to Justice for a Historically Marginalized Group .....	3
II. Courts Should Defer to a Litigant’s Self-Identity to Avoid the Appearance of Bias.....	6
III. The Majority Opinion Imposes a Disadvantage on a Class of People .....	10
Conclusion .....	11
Certificate of Service .....	12
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements .....	12
Certificate of Electronic Compliance .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 219 S.W.2d 424 (Ark. 1949) .....	5
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 21 L. Ed. 442 (1873).....	5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Cnty.</i> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Derisme v. Hunt Liebert Jacobson P.C.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D. Conn. 2012).....	7
<i>DeYoung v. United States</i> , No. 1:06-cv-88, 2013 WL 4434244 (D. Utah Aug. 14, 2013) .....	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	4
<i>El-Hakem v. BJY Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Jean-Baptiste</i> , No. W-17-CA-042-RP, 2017 WL 11319412 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2018).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 376 U.S. 650 (1964) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Hampton v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:18-cv-550, 2018 WL 5830730 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018) .....	9



*Hassan v. City of New York*,  
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*Hicks v. Makaha Valley Plantation Homeowners Ass’n*,  
No. CIV. 14-00254 HG-BMK, 2015 WL 4041531 (D. Haw.  
June 30, 2015) ..... 7

*In re Goodell*,  
39 Wis. 232 (1875) ..... 5

*In re Yuska*,  
553 B.R. 669 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2016), *aff’d*, 567 B.R. 545  
(B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017) ..... 7

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 409 (1968)..... 9

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 4

*Lynch v. Lewis*,  
No. 7:14-CV-24 HL, 2014 WL 1813725 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2014) ..... 8

*Matter of M.E.B.*,  
126 N.E.3d 932 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 9–10

*Middleton v. State*,  
64 N.E.3d 895 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016), *aff’d*, 72 N.E.3d 891 (Ind. 2017) ..... 4–5

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896), *overruled by Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee  
Cnty., Kan.*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 4

*Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.-San Diego*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 9

*Stanton v. Stanton*,  
421 U.S. 7 (1975)..... 5

*Strauder v. West Virginia*,  
100 U.S. 303 (1879), *abrogated by Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 5

*State v. Jackson*,  
879 P.2d 307 (Wash. App. 1994) ..... 4

*Turner v. Arkansas*,  
784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991), *aff'd sub. nom.*,  
*Turner v. Arkansas*, 504 U.S. 952 (1992) ..... 7

*United States v. Beasley*,  
72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*United States v. Tyndale*,  
No. 6:17-cr-25, 2019 WL 440572 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 4, 2019) ..... 7

*United States v. Varner*,  
948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 3, 6, 8

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 10

*Williams v. Rodriguez*,  
No. 1:09-cv-01882, 2011 WL 6141117 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011)..... 8

*Women’s Liberation Union of R.I. v. Israel*,  
379 F. Supp. 44 (D.R.I. 1974) ..... 5

*Zenni v. Hard Rock Cafe Int’l, Inc. (NY)*,  
903 F. Supp. 644 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

James F. Simon, *Lincoln and Chief Justice Taney: Slavery, Secession,  
and the President’s War Powers* (2006)..... 4
